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PENSION SCHEMES (NORTHERN IRELAND) ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Complainant
	:
	Mr P J Hanratty

	Scheme
	:
	Principal Civil Service Pension Scheme (Northern Ireland)

	Old Scheme
	:
	Northern Ireland Local Government Officers’ Superannuation Scheme

	Respondent
	:
	Department of the Environment for Northern Ireland (the Department) 

	Solicitor’s Office
	:
	Departmental Solicitor’s Office, Department of Finance & Personnel, Northern Ireland 


THE COMPLAINT (dated 16 June 2000)
 AUTONUM 
Mr Hanratty alleged injustice resulting from maladministration by the Department because it failed properly to address his claim to membership of the Old Scheme from 1963 until 1973 and to grant him appropriate service credit in the Scheme.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
Mr Hanratty commenced employment with Newry No. 2 Rural District Council (the No. 2 Council) at age 16 in 1959 as an Apprentice Water Caretaker.  At that time, the superannuation regulations distinguished between two categories of employee:


Category A: full-time employees whose duties were wholly or mainly administrative, professional, technical or clerical.


Category B: all other employees; ie industrial/manual workers, part-timers etc.  


Membership of the Old Scheme was compulsory for Category A employees at the age of 18.  Category B employees could opt to join the Old Scheme on completion of two years’ employment after age 18, ie not before the age of 20.  On his 20th birthday in 1963 Mr Hanratty was a Category B employee.  

 AUTONUM 
The background to Mr Hanratty’s complaint is that he should have been, but was not, offered membership of the Old Scheme in 1963, but I am unable to investigate this allegation because Mr Hanratty has been aware of this since about 1980, and so it is outside my jurisdiction on grounds of time limits.  However, in 1997, Mr Hanratty became aware that the Department had recently reviewed the case of another employee (Mr M) (whose circumstances, he said, were similar to his own) and had agreed to credit Mr M with back service.  When Mr Hanratty asked the Department to review his own case, the Department refused to backdate his membership.  Therefore, this complaint involves an allegation of inequitable treatment compared with the treatment afforded to Mr M.   

 AUTONUM 
The Department submitted that the two cases were not, in fact, comparable.  According to the Department, Mr M transferred from Category B to Category A, but his employer, the Newry No. 1 Rural District Council (the No. 1 Council) failed to commence (compulsory) deductions from his salary.  The Department said that there was no evidence that Mr Hanratty’s category of employment had changed in the period before he became an employee of the Department in 1973 as a result of local government reorganisation.  It could only assume that his non-membership of the Old Scheme probably resulted from a conscious decision not to join, which would have been in accordance with the decisions of the great majority of the manual employees at the time.

 AUTONUM 
In a letter dated 17 June 1997, addressed “To whom it may concern”, Mr O’Hagan, formerly Clerk to the No. 2 Council, stated:


“Whilst employed by the former Newry No.2 Rural District Council, Mr Hanratty should have been given the opportunity to join the Northern Ireland Local Government Superannuation Scheme but due to an administrative error in the Council’s Personnel Department this did not happen.”

 AUTONUM 
Mr O’Neill, who was Assistant Clerk of the No. 2 Council, forwarded the above letter from Mr O’Hagan to Mr Hanratty on 10 July 1997.  On the same date, Mr O’Neill also wrote a letter “to whom it may concern” in which he added:


“[Mr Hanratty] was employed as a supervisor in the Water/Sewerage Maintenance Department and was paid monthly on a salary scale.  Since he was not classified as a manual worker Mr Hanratty should have been in the [Old Scheme] from the date his employment commenced with the former Council – 5 December 1959.  However, due to a clerical error at that time he was not entered in the scheme nor was he advised about it.”

 AUTONUM 
My investigator asked the Solicitor’s Office (which is representing the Department) to comment on apparent discrepancies between its understanding of Mr Hanratty’s employment status, and the above letter from Mr O’Neill.  The Solicitor’s Office pointed out that the Department was not Mr Hanratty’s employer during the period in question, and so had no direct knowledge of the situation.  However, it was aware of no other evidence which indicated that he was at any stage paid monthly, or that he was not at all times a manual worker.  On the contrary, information received from the No. 2 Council before 1 October 1973 indicated, albeit indirectly, that he was probably classified as a manual employee at that time.  The Solicitor’s Office also pointed out that Mr O’Neill’s recollection, set out in a letter written at least 24 years after the event and without access to detailed personnel records, might not be reliable.   

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
I have been shown a batch of correspondence relating to the case of Mr M.  It does not seem to be in dispute that Mr M was a Category B employee (manual/industrial) for the purposes of the Old Scheme until 1 January 1969 when, following a promotion, he became a Category A (non-industrial) employee.  At that time his inclusion in the Old Scheme should have been automatic but, apparently as a result of an error on the part of the No. 1 Council, this did not happen.  On 3 October 1996 the Department informed Mr M that it had agreed to credit him with pensionable service for the period 1 January 1969-30 September 1973.  Mr M appealed against this decision, essentially for the same reason now put forward by Mr Hanratty; namely, that he should have been offered (voluntary) membership of the Scheme as a Category B employee from 1963, but was not.  In support of his appeal, Mr M also produced a very similar letter from Mr O’Hagan (who was also Clerk to the No. 1 Council) to that now submitted by Mr Hanratty (see paragraph 5).  

 AUTONUM 
However, I have been shown no evidence which suggests that Mr M’s appeal was successful.  Indeed, in July 1997, Mr Hanratty’s trade union representative (Mr Bannon) referred the Department to the decision given in Mr M’s case on 3 October 1996, and said that Mr Hanratty’s case should be similarly reconsidered.  This reference was repeated in a letter from the trade union to my Office as recently as October 2000.

 AUTONUM 
The Solicitor’s Office, on behalf of the Department, asserts that there is no substantial evidence that Mr Hanratty was ever graded as a non-industrial employee by the Council.  In my opinion, Mr Hanratty has submitted no sufficient evidence which would lead me to conclude otherwise, on the balance of probabilities.  Mr O’Neill’s recollection of events some 35 years earlier clearly was unreliable in its detail; his statement that Mr Hanratty should have been included in the Old Scheme from December 1959 is incorrect because Mr Hanratty was only 16 years old then.  Additionally, Mr Bannon acknowledged in a letter to the Department dated 20 July 1998 that Mr Hanratty did not transfer from one category to another, although:


“he was in a discipline covered by Category A of the Local Government Superannuation Regulations and should therefore attract superannuation entitlements.”

Therefore, Mr Hanratty’s situation contrasts with that of Mr M, who was found to have been graded as a non-industrial employee of the No. 1 Council with effect from 1 January 1969.  

 AUTONUM 
On my understanding that Mr M’s request to have his membership further backdated to 1963 was unsuccessful, I find no evidence of inconsistency in the treatment by the Department of Mr Hanratty’s similar request, and I do not uphold his complaint.  

DR JULIAN FARRAND

Pensions Ombudsman

7 March 2001
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